Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

Wednesday 18 October 2023

Wednesday, 25 October 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North,

Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 O0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda

Iltem

Appointment of Chair

The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.
Declarations of Interest

Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest.

Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings

To note the procedure for hearing an application for a variation
of a Premises Licence

The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG
To give consideration to an application to vary a Premises

Licence in respect of the Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay,
NE26 2TG.

Page

Circulation overleaf ...

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you
access our services, including providing this information in another language or
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Wendy Lott
3rd Councillor to be confirmed



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Responsible Authorities.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address
the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they
have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular wi
[...]
icensing Officer
Licensing Section
@ 643 2175
Title of Licensing Act 2003 Ward(s): Whitley Bay
Report:
The Fat Ox
278 Whitley Road
Whitley Bay
NE26 2TG
1.0 Summary / Purpose of Report
1.1 Licensing Sub-Committee
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
licence, a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-Committees have been
established in accordance with provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing such
applications.
1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
The Craft Union Pub Company, to vary their current Premise Licence in respect of
The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG.
1.3 The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put forward their case in

support of the application. All persons making relevant representations have also
been invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

Licensing Act 2003

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority, Home Office Immigration Enforcement and the North Tyneside
Safeguarding Children Partnership (formerly the Local Safeguarding Children
Board), with a view to any of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises
if deemed appropriate by them and to enable them to comment on the application.

The application has been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and also,
on the Council Website as prescribed.

There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible
Authorities.

A representation has been received, and this is attached at Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an Application for the variation of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant the variation subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the

mandatory conditions;
o exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which

the Application relates;
o refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor,

e or reject the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for the
decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an:application to vary the premises licence in respect of
The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG.

The Application for the variation of the premises licence is attached at Appendix 1,
a plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached

at Appendix 3.

Page 10



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

Licénsing Act 2UU3

The Application for the variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the variation of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to

Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 35 of the Act.

The application to vary the premise licence is as follows:

To extend the times for sales of alcohol and other licensable activities from
11:00am to 09:00am.

Non Standard Timings

Licensable activities and opening times may be provided from the end of the
specified finish time on New Yer's Eve until the start time on New Year's Day.

All activities to be extended for an additional hour on Sundays preceeding a
Bank Holiday.

If the licence is granted this will be subject to mandatory conditions attached at
Appendix 4.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives
As the existing premise licence

The Parties

The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - The Craft Union Pub Company Limited
2. Other Persons

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of The Fat Ox, Whitley
Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy — Section
10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

Page 11



9.0

10.0

11.0

Licensing Act 2003

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in whichever way it sees
fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the variation of a New Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 3 — Map of the area

Appendix 4 — Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 5 - Representations

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this Report
and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy
The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the

Home Office
Delegation Scheme - Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

que 12



APPENDIX 1

Page 13



North Tyneside For help contact
Application to vary a premises licence liquor.licensing@northiyneside.qov uk

Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01916432175

—— ————————— ey

* required information

Section10f 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.
This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.
Your refer
[...]

Start End
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

Start End

Start l:l End l:l

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

As existing.

Page 27

©® Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



[ Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

N/A

X 1 have enclosed the premises licence

[1 !'have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

LitéﬂglNG OBl

ECTIVES
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

As existing premise licence.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As existing premise licence.

) Public safety

As existing premise licence.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As existing premise licence.

&) The protection of children from harm

JAS existing premise licence.

Page 28

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

o

Plays: no licence is required for parformances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience

does not exceed 500.
Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organ
[...]
fferent from the permitted
price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of

duty or value added tax.

Page 40



(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days
beginning on the second day.

1. The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in
accordance with Section 20 Licensing Act 2003.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Page 43



e ]

Gary Callum

From: ATy A >

Sent: 11 September 2023 10:53

To: Liguor Licensing

Subject: The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, Tyne & Wear NE26 2TG - Objection to
changes

*EXTRNL*

To whom it may concern,

I am writing to object to the stated intent to allow for the extension of the the premise license to start from a proposed
time of 9 am for 7 days of the week.

Itis sad to see there is already a number of premises that allow for the sale of Alcohol from early in the day which has
led to an increase of anti social behavior in the town center.

Rather than enhancing the town center, i can only see that this will increase the already prevalent problematic
behavior and impact the overall environment.

Whilst | have no objection to the use of alcohol per se there is already an increasing number of outlets that are in
danger of returning the town to the days of South Parade and Esplanade etc.

Catering to sale of Alcohol from 9am is not something the licensing committee should be considering on such a key
central location, never mind in the town at all.

Therefore | suggest they refuse this application.

Regards

Page 44




	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG
	Fat Ox Appendix 1 Redacted
	Fat Ox Appendix 2 Plan
	Fat Ox Appendix 3 Map
	Fat Ox Appendix 4 Mandatory Conditions
	Fat Ox Appendix 5 Redacted Representation




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair) 

  Councillors F Lott and T Mulvenna 
 

  
LS13/23 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Thirlaway be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
  
LS14/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS15/23 The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application to vary the Premises Licence 
in respect of The Fat Ox, 278 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2TG. 
  
The Applicant, The Craft Union Pub Company, sought to vary the premises licence 
by extending the times for the sale of alcohol and other licensable activities to 
commence at 9.00am rather than the existing 11.00am.   
  
Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure 
to be followed at the hearing. 
  
Mr Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 
representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr Green, Solicitor for the applicant, and Mr Baldridge, the regional manager for 
the applicant company, presented details of the application. 
  
Mr Green was given the opportunity of summing up the applicant’s case and the 
Sub-committee retired to make its decision. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 25 October 2023 

  
All parties were invited back into the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
committee’s decision. 
  
Resolved that the application to vary the premises licence as applied for be 
approved. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
The Sub-committee considered that the conditions on the existing licence would 
be sufficient to promote the four licensing objectives and address any concerns 
around the additional hours approved. 
  
 
  


